
I IN

RSAI4-

0.5'
10'
20'
31'

0.5'
10'
20'
32'

0.5'
10'
28' 0.5'

10'
19'
24'

SA127A©

0.5'
10'
20'
33'

0.5' :
10' :
19' :
19' (dup)

RSAJ5
\ 0.5'

10'
20'
32'

0.5'
10'
20'
30'
33'

0.5'
10'
20'
32'

0.5'
10'
20'
31'

0.5'
10'
22'

0.5'
10'
20'

0.5' :
10' :
10' (dup):
20' :
27' : RSAKS,.

0.5' : 1.3
0.5' (dup): 1.9
10' : 0.3
30' : <0.0011

0.5'
10'
20'
30'
37'
40'

0.5'
10'
28'

HCB 
0.5' :1.4 
10' :0.42 
28' :0.071

0.5' :
10' :
10' (dup):
28' :

0.5'
12'
20'
32'

0.5'
1.0'
10'
25'
38'

0.5'
10'
29'

0.5'
12'
20'
35'

0.5'
12'
20'
33'

HCB
0.5' : 1.2
10' : 0.11
10' (dup): 0.064 
29' : <0.00090

0.5'
10'
20'
30'
40'

HCB
0.5' : 2.7
0.5' (dup): 3.1 
10' : <0.00088
30' : <0.00098

0.5'
\ __ ———_r 10'

25'
— 39'

0.5' :
0.5' (dup) :
10' :
25' :
41' :

# 1

A

o

A O 

A o

dup

HCB

B(a)P

B(a)A

B(b)F

0.5' :
10' :
25' :
42' :

0.5'
10'
25'
41'

0.5'
12'
25'
38'

i ■

Hexachlorobenzene 

Benzo(a)pyrene 

Benzo(a)anthracene 

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 

D(a,h)A Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

ip Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

BCL for HCB = 1.2 mg/kg 
BCL for B(a)P = 0.234 mg/kg 
BCL for B(a)A = 2.34 mg/kg 
BCL for B(b)F = 2.34 mg/kg 
BCL for D(a,h)A = 0.234 mg/kg 
BCL for IP = 2.34 mg/kg

Values in bold are greater than BCL

-Result Above BCL (mg/kg)

■ Result (mg/kg)

0.5' :
10' :
25' :
37' :
37' (dup)

.24
0.015 
.044

.01f OSA213

*SA212 SA121
V211 * #26

\ *SA120
SA03 *#26 A SA169#4* * SA193

RSAQ3 O #65a MA

#65b
o„„2 O”29

SA110 SA111
ORSAR3 * OSA190 ORSAR4

p O #25

,07. AREA IV

B(a)P
0.5'
10'
30'
35'
45' : <0.0011 <0.0014

r* ■

0.5' :
9.0' :
25' :
25' (dup)
37' :

0.5' :
10' :
10' (dup):
25' :
43' :

0.5' 0.44 -

10'
25'
37'

\

AREA IV

DRAFT

1"= 200'

A northgate

environmental management, inc.

http://wvw.ngem.com
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0 200 400100
Feet

Ü

LOU Boundaries
Phase A Sample Location (2006)
Phase B Sample Location (2008-2009)
HCB or Benzo(a)pyrene Not Detected Above BCL
HCB or Benzo(a)pyrene Detected Above BCL
Duplicate
Hexachlorobenzene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

LEGEND
# 1

A

Grid:  Stateplane, Nevada East, NAD83, Feet
Base Aerial Photo from PBS&J, October 2006

!(!A

Sample Depth (feet)

Values in bold are greater than BCL

BCL for HCB = 1.2 mg/kg
BCL for B(a)P = 0.234 mg/kg
BCL for B(a)A = 2.34 mg/kg
BCL for B(b)F = 2.34 mg/kg
BCL for D(a,h)A = 0.234 mg/kg
BCL for IP = 2.34 mg/kg

Result (mg/kg)

0.5' :
10'  :
25'  :
37'  :

< 0.0071
< 0.0089
0.0091

0.44 Result Above BCL (mg/kg)

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
33'  :

0.014
0.022
< 0.0014

1.9

!(

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
30'  :
33'  :

< 0.00091
0.15
0.0024
0.0040

14

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
31'  :

0.0033
0.11
< 0.0015

17

0.5' :
10'  :
22'  :

7.4
0.24
0.013

0.5' :
10'  :
10' (dup):
20'  :
27'  :

37
0.0056
0.012
0.0017
0.0045

0.5' :
12'  :
20'  :
35'  :

< 0.00088
< 0.00086
< 0.0014

13

0.5' :
0.5' (dup):
10'  :
30'  :

2.7
3.1
<0.00088
<0.00098

0.5' :
10'  :
29'  :

0.29
0.12
4.1

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
32'  :

< 0.00090
< 0.0012
< 0.0014

2

0.5' :
10'  :
10' (dup):
28'  :

3.1
0.3
0.097
0.058

0.5' :
10'  :
10' (dup):
25'  :
43'  :

1.8
<0.00089
<0.00088
<0.00087
<0.00099

0.5' :
0.5' (dup):
10'  :
20'  :

17
13
0.011
0.04

0.5' :
0.5' (dup):
10'  :
28'  :

4.2
4.3
0.31
0.15

0.5' :
12'  :
20'  :
33'  :

0.27
0.022
0.047

3.6

0.5' :
12'  :
20'  :
32'  :

0.0044
< 0.00087
< 0.0012

1.2

0.5' :
12'  :
25'  :
38'  :

< 0.00091
< 0.00092
< 0.0013

1.2

0.5' :
9.0'  :
25'  :
25' (dup):
37'  :

3.6
0.3
0.027
0.035
<0.0013

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
30'  :
40'  :

0.17
< 0.00091
0.0023
< 0.00091

7

0.5' :
10'  :
28'  :

0.4
0.011
7.1

0.5' :
10'  :
29'  :

< 0.00090
< 0.00094
5.8

0.5' :
10'  :
25'  :
39'  :

< 0.00088
< 0.00090
< 0.0013

2

0.5' :
1.0' :
10'  :
25'  :
38'  :

16
0.87
<0.00090
<0.0013
<0.0013

0.5' :
10'  :
28'  :

0.42
0.071
1.4

0.5' :
10'  :
28'  :

< 0.00088
< 0.0012
3.3

0.5' :
0.5' (dup):
10'  :
30'  :

1.3
1.9
0.3
<0.0011

0.5' :
10'  :
29'  :

0.13
0.0046
2.3

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
32'  :

2.7
0.12
0.068
< 0.0016

0.5' :
0.5' (dup) :
10'  :
25'  :
41'  :

2.5
3
<0.0071
<0.0073
0.009

0.5' :
10'  :
25'  :
42'  :

0.24
<0.015
0.044
0.015

0.5' :
10'  :
25'  :
37'  :
37' (dup) :

0.44
<0.00071
<0.00089
0.0091
0.013

HCB B(a)P
0.63
0.31
<0.021
<0.0082

B(a)P

B(a)P

B(a)P

B(a)PHCB
< 0.0071
< 0.0094
0.24

< 0.0071
< 0.0072
< 0.01

0.45
HCB B(a)P

< 0.0073
< 0.0074
< 0.01

0.43
HCB B(a)P

0.5' :
10'  :
25'  :
41'  :

< 0.0071
< 0,0071
< 0.011

0.35
B(a)P

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
31'  :

0.014
0.0047

130
5

HCB

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
32'  :

0.29
0.0023

15
19
HCB HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :
30'  :
37'  :
40'  :

0.0070
< 0.00091
0.021
0.031
0.11

14
HCB

0.5' :
10'  :
19'  :
24'  :

0.077
0.0058
< 0.00092

99
HCB

0.5' :
10'  :
19'  :
19' (dup):

4.4
0.16
1.4
1.2

HCB
HCB

HCB

HCB
0.5' :
10'  :
20'  :

36
0.37
< 0.00091

HCB HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

0.5' :
10'  :
10' (dup):
29'  :

1.2
0.11
0.064
<0.00090

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

HCB

B(a)P

!(

Notes:
1. Uncolored Boring Locations = Data Not Analyzed
2. Data Shown in Areas III and IV Not Validated.

!(!A

2.2
2.5
<0.00060
<0.00062
0.0085

B(a)A
3.6
4.1
<0.0012
<0.0013
0.013

B(b)F
   0.77
   0.75
<0.00081
<0.00083
<0.0011

D(a,h)A
2.7
2.9
<0.00093
<0.00090
0.009

IP

0.5' :
10'  :
30'  :
35'  :
45' :

0.41
<0.00080
<0.00079
0.0039
<0.0014

D(a,h)A
1.3
<0.00070
<0.00069
0.0078
<0.0011

B(a)P

B(a)A

B(b)F

D(a,h)A

IP

dup

0.5' :
15'  :
31'  :

3.6
0.0058
<0.0012

HCB


